## **ORDINANCE 3138**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1447 PERTAINING TO VACATING THAT PORTION OF TENTH ALLEY SOUTH BETWEEN FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH STREETS SOUTH, ALL WITHIN BLOCK 780, SIXTEENTH ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS**, the City Council adopted Ordinance 1447 on September 30, 1963, vacating that portion of Tenth Alley South located between Fourteenth Street [South] and Fifteenth Street [South], all within Block 780, Sixteenth Addition to the City of Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana; and

**WHEREAS**, the vacation of the aforesaid Alley was to permit the construction of a large motel, with the provision that said City Council desires that the Alley revert to the City of Great Falls, a municipal corporation, in the event that said Alley shall cease to be used as a building site for motel purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, a motel has occupied the site for 53 years, and is the current location of the Townhouse Inn of Great Falls; and

**WHEREAS**, the owner is requesting consideration of an amendment in order to redevelop the property for commercial purposes and not reestablish said portion of 10th Alley South as a public alleyway; and

**WHEREAS**, Notice of Public Hearing has been duly given as provided by Mont. Code Ann. § 7-3-4448.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, that:

- Section 1. Ordinance 1447 be amended as depicted in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, which removes any language indicated by a strike-out;
- Section 2. The aforesaid area is as depicted in the area map for reference purposes attached hereto as Exhibit "B";
- Section 3. That any and all reference to Fourteenth Street and Fifteenth Street in Exhibit "A" shall be correctly referred to as Fourteenth Street South and Fifteenth Street South;
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after second reading and final adoption by the City Commission.

APPROVED by the City Commission on first reading February 16, 2016.

ADOPTED by the City Commiss March 1, 2016.	sion of the City of Great Falls, Montana on second reading
	Bob Kelly, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk	
(Seal of the City)	
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:	
Sara R. Sexe, City Attorney	
State of Montana ) County of Cascade : ss City of Great Falls )	
	City of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that I did d and directed by the City Commission, Ordinance 3138 in to-wit:
On the Bulletin Board, first floor, On the Bulletin Board, first floor, On the Bulletin Board, Great Falls	Cascade County Court House;
(Seal of the City)	Lisa Kunz. City Clerk

## REELS Doc. No. 500

ORDINANCE NO. 1447

AN ORDINANCE VACATING THAT PORTION OF TENTH ALLEY SOUTH BETWEEN FOURTEENTH STREET AND FIFTEENTH STREET, OF BLOCK 780, 16th ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, CASCADE COUNTY, MONTANA.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

Section 1. WHEREAS, the owners of the lots abutting that portion of Tenth Alley South located between Fourteenth Street and Fifteenth Street, of Block 780, 16th Addition to the City of Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, have filed and presented to the City Council of the City of Great Falls, Montana, their petition in writing to vacate that portion of Tenth Alley South between 14th Street and 15th Street, Great Falls, Montana; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Great Falls has determined and does hereby determine that good cause and reason exist to vacate that portion of 10th Ailey South, located between 14th Street and 15th Street, Great Falls, Montana, and that vacating of same will be to the public interest and that the same may be vacated without detriment to the public interest; and,

WHEREAS, Notice of Hearing said peition has been duly given in the manner and form and for the time prior to this date, all as required by law; and,

WHEREAS, public hearing has been held, as provided by law, and whereas there has been no legal objection raised to the vacating of that portion of Tenth Alley South located between 14th Street and 15th Street, more particularly described as follows:

All of that portion of Tenth Alley South located between Fourteenth Street and Fifteenth Street, (all within Block Seven Hundred Eighty (780), Sixteenth (16th) Addition to the City of Great Fails, Cascade County, Montana).

AND WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Great Falls has agreed to the vacation of the aforesaid Ailey to permit the construction of a large motel, and whereas the said City Council desires that the Alley revert to the City of Great Falls, a municipal corporation, in the event the said Alley shall cease to be used as a building site for motel purposes; with all costs of such reverting to be borne by the property owner and/or owners;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 2. That ail that portion of Tenth Alley South located between Fourteenth Street and Fifteenth Street, (all in Block Seven Hundred Eighty (780), Sixteen Addition to the City of Great Falls, Cascade County, Montana, be and the same is hereby discontinued, vacated, and closed, so long as said-Alley shall be used as a building site for motel purposes.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after its passage and approval.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Great Falls, Montana, this 30th day of September, 1963, and APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this 30th day of September, 1963.

Marie Marie
' Mayor
_
of Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the
placed on its final passage and passed by the Council of
a day of September, 1963, and that the same was approved
eptember, 1963.
eunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City, this
The Files
m, deposes and says: That on the 30th day of September, k of the City of Great Falls, Montana; that as said 1963, post as required by law and prescribed and directed the City of Great Falls, in five conspicuous places within
or of the Court House; ation, 423 – 2d Avenue South; ire Station, 526 – 2d Avenue S. W.; at Floor of the Civic Center Building; at Side Fire Station, 330: Central Avenue.
City Clerk
City Clerk
tary Public for the State of Montana, iding at Great Fulls, Montana. Commission expires:

Exhibit "B" Aerial Map





